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CHAPTER 353—H.F.No.16

ICodedl

An act relating to insurance; providing for interest on unpaid benefits; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 6lA, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 61A, is amended by adding a section
to read:

I61A.011] LIFE INSURANCE; INTEREST ON UNPAID BENEFITS. Subdivision
L Notwithstanding any other provision of law when any insurer admitted to transact life
insurance in this slate pays the proceeds of or payments under any policy of Life
insurance, individual or group, such insurer shall pay interest at a rate not less than the,
then current rate of interest on death proceeds left on deposit with the insurer, computed
from the insured's death until the date of payment, on any such proceeds or payments
payable to a beneficiary residing in this state, or to a beneficiary under a policy issued in
this state or to a beneficiary under a policy insuring a person resident in this sjate at the,
time of death. if the insurer has no established current rate of interest for death proceeds
left on deposit with the insurer, then the rate of interest to be paid under this subdivision
shall be the rale of interest charged by the insurer to policy holders for loans under the
insurer's policies.

Subd. X Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision ^ if an insurer admitted 10.
transact life insurance in this state does not pay within 60 days after receipt of due proof
of death of the insured, the proceeds or payments under any policy of life insurance,
individual or group, such insurer shall pay interest at an annual rate that is two percent
more than the rate of interest provided for in subdivision L. Such interest shall be
computed from the date of the insured's death until the date of payment, on any such
proceeds or payments payable to a beneficiary residing in this slate, or to a beneficiary
under a policy issued in this state or to a beneficiary under a policy insuring a person
resident in this state at the time of death. Interest payments under this subdivision shall
be in ljeu of interest payments required under subdivision L

Subd. 3. In any case in which interest on the proceeds of, or payments under, any
policy of life insurance becomes payable pursuant to this section, the insurer shall enclose
with the payment a notice stating that interest is being paid and specifying the rate of
interest and the amount paid.

Subd. 4. This section shall not require the payment of inleresj in any case in which;
(a) the beneficiary or policy owner elects in writing delivered to the insurer to receive the,
proceeds of. or payments under, the policy by any means other than a lump sum payment
thereof, provided that the effective date of the policy settlement option shall not be later
than 60 days after the date of the insured's death: (b) the terms of the policy insure an
indebtedness owed by the insured and the proceeds include post-death interest on the
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indebtedness; or (c) the beneficiary resides in a jurisdiction which has a law requiring the
payment of interest to beneficiaries residing in that jurisdiction.

Nothing in this subdivision shall be construed to preclude the payment of interest
required under subdivision j, or 2 on any proceeds remaining after extinguishment of the
insyred's indebtedness.

Subd. 5. This section _shall apply only to deaths of insureds which occur on or after
August 1. 1977.

Subd. 6; For the purposes of this section "to pay" means to issue a check for
payment and "date of payment" means the date on which the insurer issues a check to
transfer the amount in question to the beneficiaries or to deposit that amount:

(a) With the district court of this state in accordance with Rule GTj Minnesota
Rules of Civil Procedure for the District Courts;

£b) With the courts of any foreign jurisdiction as authorized by the laws of that
jurisdiction: or

(c) In a trust account in any bank or trust company operating under the laws of
this sjate or in any foreign bank, provided that the insurej; keeps records of the account
and njakes these records open to inspection by the commissioner of insurance.

Sec. 2. SEVERABILITV. The provisions of this act are scverable. and if any of its
provisions or the application of any of its provisions under any circumstance is held
invalid^ it shall not affect any other provision of this act or the application of any of its
provisions under different circumstances.

Approved June 2, 1977.

CHAPTER 354—H.F.No.26

(Coded]

An act relating to labor; granting public employees paid leaves of absence to engage in
world athletic competition.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section I. [15.62] PUBLIC EMPLOYEES; ATHLETIC LEAVE OF ABSENCE.
Subdivision 1. For the purposes of this section, the terms defined in this subdivision shall
have the meanings here given them:

(a) "public employee" has the meaning given it in Minnesota Statutes, Section
179.63;
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